

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 16**

<b>ADT, LLC</b>	§	
	§	<b>Cases 16-CA-144548</b>
<b>Respondent,</b>	§	<b>16-CA-168863</b>
	§	<b>16-CA-172713</b>
<b>and</b>	§	<b>16-CA-179506</b>
	§	<b>16-CA-189805</b>
<b>COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF</b>	§	<b>16-CA-187497</b>
<b>AMERICA, AFL-CIO,</b>	§	<b>16-CA-191963</b>
	§	<b>16-CA-199947</b>
<b>Charging Party.</b>	§	<b>16-CA-200961</b>
	§	<b>16-CA-209070</b>
	§	<b>16-CA-209995</b>

**CHARGING PARTY COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO'S  
MOTION TO RECONSIDER**

DAVID VAN OS & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
8626 Tesoro Dr., Ste. 510  
San Antonio, TX 78217  
Telephone: (210) 824-2653  
Facsimile: (210) 824-3333

Matt Holder  
Texas State Bar No. 24026937  
Email: [matt@vanoslaw.com](mailto:matt@vanoslaw.com)

*COUNSEL FOR CHARGING PARTY*

**Table of Contents**

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Authorities ..... iii

I. Introduction and Summary of Argument ..... 1

    a. The bargaining unit survived the relocation and consolidation that occurred in the Dallas-Fort Worth ADT locations in 2014 ..... 3

    b. The Board committed material error in the decision by failing to find a distinct stand-alone bargaining unit of legacy ADT employees ..... 4

II. Arguments and Authorities ..... 6

    a. The bargaining unit survived the 2014 reorganization ..... 6

    b. A distinct cohort of unit employees remained after the 2014 reorganization ..... 10

    c. The unlawful exclusion of new hires from the bargaining unit ..... 15

    d. The unlawful withdrawal of recognition ..... 16

        1. ADT cannot lawfully withdraw recognition under Levitz Furniture ..... 17

        2. ADT’s unilateral exclusion of new hires from the unit tainted the withdrawal under Denton County Cooperative. .... 17

    e. The unlawful unilateral changes ..... 19

        1. Unilateral change to sick leave policy by requiring a doctor’s note ..... 20

        2. Unilateral change to start of lunch period ..... 21

        3. Unilateral change to paid time off ..... 21

        4. Unilateral change to bereavement leave ..... 21

5.	Unilateral change by disciplining employees for failing to meet sales quotas.....	22
6.	Unilateral change by rescinding the grievance process.....	22
7.	Unilateral change by cancelling dues deduction and remittance.....	22
8.	Unilateral change to pay periods .....	23
f.	The unlawful refusals to respond to requests for information.....	23
1.	The requests for information on new hires.....	25
2.	Information requests concerning pending grievances .....	25
3.	The Chad Short and Art Whittington information requests .....	26
4.	The requests for information about subcontracting and compliance with the new hire arbitration award .....	27
III.	Conclusion & Prayer.....	28
	Certificate of Service .....	29

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*A. S. Abell Co.*, 230 NLRB 1112 (1977)..... 27

*Abbott-Northwestern Hospital*, 274 NLRB 1063 (1985)..... 2, 9-10

*ADT Sec. Servs.*, 355 NLRB 1388 (2010), ..... 6, 12, 15

*ADT, LLC*, 365 NLRB No. 77 (2017)..... *passim*

*ADT, LLC*, 368 NLRB No. 118 (2019)..... *passim*

*Air Convey Indus.*, 292 NLRB 25 (1988) ..... 22

*Antelope Valley Press*, 311 NLRB 459 (1993)..... 17

*Armco, Inc. v. NLRB*, 832 F.2d 357 (6th Cir. 1987)..... 12

*Atlantic Forest Products*, 282 NLRB 855 (1987)..... 21

*Boise Cascade Corp.*, 283 NLRB 462 (1987) ..... 17

*Bozzuto's, Inc.*, 277 NLRB No. 100 (1985) ..... 17

*Central Soya Company*, 281 NLRB 1308 (1986)..... 9

*Cowles Communications, Inc.*, 172 NLRB 1909 (1968) ..... 28

*Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. NLRB*, 347 F.2d 613 (3d Cir. 1965)..... 27

*Denton County Cooperative*, 366 NLRB No. 103 (2018) ..... 19-21

*Dodge of Naperville, Inc.*, 357 NLRB 2252 (2012) ..... 6, 12-13

*Douds v. Longshoremen*, 241 F.2d 278 (2nd Cir. 1957)..... 17

*Geo V. Hamilton*, 289 NLRB 1335 (1988)..... 2, 10, 13

*Harte & Co.*, 278 NLRB 947 (1986) ..... *passim*

*Henry Bierce*, 328 NLRB 646 (1999)..... 20

*Hospitality Care Center*, 307 NLRB 1131 (1992)..... 28

<i>Kentile Floors, Inc.</i> , 242 NLRB 755 (1979).....	27
<i>Laborers Health and Welfare Trust Fund v. Advanced Lightweight Concrete Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 539 (1988).....	22
<i>Levitz Furniture Company</i> , 353 NLRB 717 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	22
<i>Minnesota Mining and Mfg. Co.</i> , 261 NLRB 27 (1982).....	28
<i>Nat'l Grinding Wheel Co.</i> , 75 NLRB 905 (1948).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	26
<i>NLRB v. ADT Security Services, Inc.</i> , 689 F. 3d 628 (6th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>NLRB v. F. W. Woolworth Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 938 (1956).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	22
<i>Nott Co.</i> , 345 NLRB 396 (2005).....	2, 8
<i>Olson Bodies</i> , 206 NLRB 779 (1973).....	19
<i>Polymers, Inc.</i> , 319 NLRB 26 (1995).....	27
<i>Puerto Rico Tel. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 359 F.2d 983 (1st Cir. 1966) .....	27
<i>Radio Station KOMO-AM</i> , 324 NLRB 256 (1997) .....	12
<i>Serramonte Oldsmobile</i> , 318 NLRB 80 (1995). .....	13
<i>Southern Nev. Home Builders Ass'n</i> , 274 NLRB 350 (1985).....	27
<i>Truss-Span Co.</i> , 236 NLRB 50 (1978) .....	21
<i>Viewlex, Inc.</i> , 204 NLRB 1080 (1973) .....	26
<i>Woodworkers Locals 6-7 &amp; 6-22 (Pine Indus. Relations Comm.) v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.2d 483 (D.C. Cir. 1959).....	27
<i>Young &amp; Hay Transp. Co.</i> , 214 NLRB 252 (1974), <i>enf'd</i> 522 F.2d 562 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	17

**Rules**

Section 102.48 of the NLRB's Rules and Regulations ..... 1

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 16**

<b>ADT, LLC</b>	§	
	§	<b>Cases 16-CA-144548</b>
<b>Respondent,</b>	§	<b>16-CA-168863</b>
	§	<b>16-CA-172713</b>
<b>and</b>	§	<b>16-CA-179506</b>
	§	<b>16-CA-189805</b>
<b>COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF</b>	§	<b>16-CA-187497</b>
<b>AMERICA, AFL-CIO,</b>	§	<b>16-CA-191963</b>
	§	<b>16-CA-199947</b>
<b>Charging Party.</b>	§	<b>16-CA-200961</b>
	§	<b>16-CA-209070</b>
	§	<b>16-CA-209995</b>
